art. 13, III, of Law No. 12.529/2011, against WhatsApp LLC and Facebook 
Serviços Online do Brasil LTDA, as well as the adoption, pursuant to art. 84 
of the same Law, of a interim measure, ordering the Respondent, under 
penalty of a daily fine of R$ 250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand 
reais): 

(i) to suspend and refrain from applying, pending a final merits decision or 
an intermediate decision to the contrary by CADE, the provisions of the 
WhatsApp Business Solution Terms, originally scheduled to become effective 
as of 01.15.26, regarding the prohibition of AI Providers from accessing or